As at the date of this announcement, the General Mandate has not yet been utilised.
Accordingly, the Company will be allowed to allot, issue or transfer a maximum of
106,611,703 Shares (whether by way of issue of new Share or transfer of treasury shares or
otherwise) and it is intended that the Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued by way
of issue of new Share thereunder. Therefore, no Shareholders’ approval is required for the
allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares that may fall to be issued upon the conversion
of the Convertible Bonds.

– 20 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the Company’s shareholding structure as at the date of this
announcement and upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion
Price of HK$23.50 per Conversion Share and based on the Initial Conversion Ratio,
assuming that there is no other change to the issued share capital of the Company:

As at the date of
this announcement

(excluding treasury shares)

Immediately upon full
conversion of the Convertible

Bonds and based on
the above assumptions

(excluding treasury shares)

Shareholder
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. WU Xubo(1) 264,263,000 50.29 264,263,000 48.45
Ms. WU Xuan(2) 38,487,000 7.32 38,487,000 7.06
Other Shareholders 222,729,118 42.39 222,729,118 40.84
Bondholders — — 19,914,804 3.65

Total issued Shares(3) 525,479,118 100% 545,393,922 100%

Notes:

(1)	 Mr. WU Xubo indirectly held 264,263,000 Shares through WXB BVI 2, which is owned by WXB BVI
1 and WXB Holdco as to 50.0% and 50.0%, respectively. WxLand Trust was established by Mr. WU
Xubo as the settlor and TMF (Cayman) Ltd. as the trustee. WxLand Trust is a discretionary trust and
its beneficiaries are Mr. WU Xubo and WXB BVI 1.

(2)	 Ms. WU Xuan held her Shares through WxZela International Ltd, which is wholly-owned by Zela
Holding Limited, and is in turn wholly owned by WxZela Trust. WxZela Trust is a discretionary trust
established by Ms. WU Xuan (as settlor) for the benefit of WxZela Holding Limited, a BVI company